The Foundation for the Pure Spanish Horse, Miguel Angel de Cárdenas – owner of Fuego, and the Lovera Family – owner of Norte, sponsor 2 new United States Dressage Awards for P.R.E Horses & their riders. The **NORTE** Cup and the **FUEGO DE CARDENAS** Cup are in honor of Fuego & Norte's rides at the 2010 World Equestrian Games, in Lexington Ky – USA.

Norte Cup Award Requirements

Training, First, Second, Third, and Fourth Levels

- * Minimum of eight(8) scores:
 - From four(4) different judges
 - From four(4) different competitions
 - Including two(2) at 60 percent or higher from the highest test of the level
 - Median score of 60 percent or higher to qualify

Fuego Cup Award Requirements

Prix St. Georges, Intermediate I, Intermediate II, and Grand Prix

- * Minimum of four(4) scores:
 - From four(4) different judges
 - From four(4) different competitions
 - Median score of 60 percent or higher to qualify.

The determination of the winners will follow the same formula as the US Dressage Federation (USDF) All Breeds Awards. The owner of the P.R.E. must be a member of the Foundation for the Pure Spanish Horse at the time of the award. In keeping with our mandate that the Foundation puts the preservation, protection and promotion of the P.R.E. as its primary consideration, the P.R.E. horse may be registered with any recognized P.R.E. registry (P.R.E. Mundial Cría Caballar, ACPRE, LG ANCCE etc.). Copies of breed papers must be submitted to the Foundation prior to the awards being given. For purposes of the awards, the show year shall be considered to be the same as the USDF show year October 1st – October 1st.)

Winners will receive a commemorative trophy; a championship cooler and the horse's name will be engraved on a brick permanently placed in the Walkway of Remembrance at the International Resource Center for the Pure Spanish Horse in Albuquerque, New Mexico. Their names will also be affixed to plaques on the perpetual Fuego de Cárdenas and Norte Trophies on display at the International Resource Center for the Pure Spanish Horse.

For further details contact the Foundation for the Pure Spanish Horse

115 Elm Street NE Albuquerque, NM 87102 Tel: 505.294.0800 Fax: 505.294.0812

http://www.yourandalusianfoundation.org